bearing assets and liabilities including off-balance sheet positions are slotted into their respective re-pricing
time bands according to their earliest interest re-pricing dates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity analysis

The objective of Net Interest Income (“NII”) sensitivity analysis is to utilise projected earnings simulations
to forecast, and to measure and manage interest rate risk. NII analysis measures the sensitivity of net
interest income earnings to changes in interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the interest bearing financial assets and liabilities outstanding
at the end of each respective reporting periods were outstanding for the whole year.

When reporting to the management on the interest rate risk, a 25 basis points increase or decrease in the
relevant interest rates is adopted for sensitivity analysis, when considering the reasonably possible change
in interest rates. The impact of a change in interest rates on the last date of the reporting period is shown
below.

THE NEW DEVELOPMENT BANK

 - 19 -

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

Interest rate risk - continued

Impact on profit

six months ended
Impact on profit

year ended
 June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018
 USD’000  USD’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)
+25 basis points 2,544  7,959
-25 basis points (2,544)  (7,959)

Exchange Rate Risk

The exchange rate risk the Bank faces arises from the impact of exchange rate movements on net open
positions in loans and treasury portfolio. Movements in currencies in which the Bank transacts, relatively
to its functional currency (the U.S. dollar), can affect the Bank’s results.

The Bank aims at reducing or limiting exposure to the exchange rate risk arising from its normal course of
business, while maximising its capacity to assume the risks of extending credit to clients (or borrowers)
within its approved risk limits. The Bank uses the net exchange position limit to contain the exchange rate
risk exposure.

The Bank seeks to match the currency of its assets with the currency of the corresponding funding source.
The Bank uses currency derivative contracts to align the currency composition of its equity and liabilities
to its asset.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the impact of an appreciation or depreciation of USD against foreign currencies
as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 assuming that all other variables remain constant:

Impact on profit

six months ended
Impact on profit

year ended
 June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018
 USD’000  USD’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)
10% Appreciation (142)  (35)
10% Depreciation  142  35

Capital management

The Bank monitors its capital adequacy level within a Capital Management Framework ("CMF"), which
seeks to ensure that Bank’s capital is sufficient to cover the risks associated with its business. The CMF
consists of three pillars that are Limitation on Operations, Equity-to-Loan Ratio, Equity-to-Asset and Capital
Utilisation Ratio.

The Bank sets all early warning indicator for the above three pillars (95% for Limitation on Operations, 25%
for Equity-to-Loan Ratio and 85% for Capital Utilisation Ratio) and monitors the capital adequacy level on
an on-going basis. Once the early warning indicator is hit, contingency actions should be triggered to bring